
 

 
 005569.00001 

14371073.1 

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT OF EMPLOYMENT 
BETWEEN THE 

GOVERNING BOARD 
OF THE BEVERLY HILLS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AND 
LA TANYA KIRK CARTER, CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 

WHEREAS, the Board of Education (“Board”) and LaTanya Kirk Carter (“Chief 
Administrative Officer”) are parties to an Agreement of Employment effective October 1, 2014 
(“Agreement of Employment”); and 

WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement of Employment currently is through October 31, 2016; 
and  

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the Agreement of Employment through 
October 31, 2017. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Chief Administrative Officer’s Agreement of Employment is 
hereby extended through October 31, 2017. 

All other terms and conditions of employment, as set forth in the Agreement of Employment, as 
amended to date, shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board and Chief Administrative Officer have duly approved 
and executed this Amendment to Agreement of Employment, effective September ___, 2016. 

 

 

ON BEHALF OF THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE 
BEVERLY HILLS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 

________________________________ 
Howard Goldstein, President   

 

I hereby accept this Amendment to Contract of Employment. 

 

Date of Acceptance: __________________  ___________________________________ 
      LaTanya Kirk Carter 

Chief Administrative Officer 


